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Financial Services Alert
Goodwin Procter LLP, a firm of 850 lawyers, has one of the largest financial services practices in the United States.
 




Developments of Note

( Federal District Court Dismisses Mutual Fund Shareholder Suit Regarding Affiliated Transfer Agent Arrangements with Leave to Amend Section 36(b) Claim 

The US District Court for the Southern District of New York (the “Court”) dismissed a class action suit brought by investors in a family of mutual funds against affiliates of the organization sponsoring and providing advisory services to the family of funds (such organization and its affiliates being generically referred to as the “Sponsor/Adviser”) and executives of the Sponsor/Adviser regarding transfer agency arrangements (the “Affiliated Transfer Agent Arrangements”) for the funds made with another Sponsor/Adviser entity (the “Transfer Agent Affiliate”).  The plaintiffs alleged that inadequate disclosures regarding the funds’ arrangements with the Transfer Agent Affiliate that appeared in regulatory filings by the funds violated the anti‑fraud provisions of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “1934 Act”), as amended, and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, thereby triggering control person liability under Section 20(a) of the 1934 Act, and violated Section 36(b) of the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, which permits certain actions by fund shareholders against the fund’s adviser, its affiliates and certain other related persons regarding the receipt of compensation from the fund.  The Court’s decision came upon by a motion by the defendants to dismiss the complaint for failure to state a claim under the foregoing statutory and regulatory provisions.

The Plaintiffs’ Claims.  For purposes of its decision, the Court accepted as true certain of the plaintiffs’ allegations, detailed as follows.  In 1999 the Sponsor/Adviser recommended that the funds enter into the Affiliated Transfer Agent Arrangements.  Under those arrangements, the Transfer Agent Affiliate would provide customer service and subcontract all other services to the funds’ existing transfer agent, which would perform those services at a 33.5% to 60% discount to the rates it charged when directly engaged by the funds; the Transfer Agent Affiliate would retain the majority of these savings.  The Sponsor/Adviser also entered into a side‑letter agreement with the existing transfer agent pursuant to which the existing transfer agent agreed to provide investment banking and asset management revenue to the Sponsor/Adviser.  The individual defendants named in the complaint were in one instance involved in negotiating the Affiliated Transfer Agent Arrangements, presenting them to the funds’ boards and signing the fund filings that contained the disclosure on which the plaintiffs based their claims, and in the other involved in recommending the Affiliated Transfer Agent Arrangements to the funds’ boards.  During the period when the plaintiffs purchased their fund shares, the funds’ public filings, e.g., their prospectuses and shareholder reports, contained disclosures about the funds’ contracts for transfer agent services that failed to disclose: (1) the savings accruing to the Sponsor/Adviser under the Affiliated Transfer Agent Arrangements; (2) the fact that the predecessor third party transfer agent continued to perform most transfer agency services under the new agreement; and (3) the side‑letter arrangement with the predecessor third party transfer agent.  The plaintiffs claimed they relied on these alleged omissions and were injured because: (a) the funds paid more for transfer agent services than were necessary; (b) the plaintiffs purchased shares at distorted net asset values; and (c) the plaintiffs suffered “lost opportunity damages” because the amounts paid in excessive fees could have been invested for further gains.

(In 2005, the SEC settled administrative proceedings against the two entity defendants in this suit over alleged violations of the anti‑fraud provisions of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended, for failure to disclose to the funds’ boards (A) the discounted fees at which the predecessor third party transfer agent provided services under the Affiliated Transfer Agent Arrangements and (B) the nature of the side‑letter agreement with the predecessor third party transfer agent.  The SEC subsequently settled administrative proceedings against an executive of the Sponsor/Adviser, who was not one of the individual defendants in the instant suit, regarding his involvement in negotiating the Affiliated Transfer Agent Arrangements.  The SEC also filed suit in federal district court against the two individual defendants in this suit regarding their role in the Affiliated Transfer Agent Arrangements; that case was dismissed earlier this year.)

The Court’s Analysis.  With respect to the plaintiffs’ claims under Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5, the Court found that the plaintiffs had failed to allege a material misrepresentation or omission, one of the required elements of the securities fraud claim the plaintiffs sought to bring.  The Court observed that where the total amount of fees paid by a mutual fund for services was disclosed, other information about the fees, such as their allocation or the transfer agent’s profit margin, was not material; the amount of fees, not their allocation or the transfer agent’s profit margin, was relevant to the price and value of the funds being purchased.  Because the plaintiffs were in possession of all material information, there was no material omission.  The Court distinguished the current situation from one where total fees were disclosed but a kickback arrangement undergirding the fees tainted the investment advice being provided, and therefore was material to investors.  Having found that there was no underlying primary violation of federal securities law, the Court dismissed the plaintiffs’ claim for control person liability under Section 20(a) of the 1934 Act.  As to the plaintiffs’ direct claim under Section 36(b), the Court found that the harm alleged by the plaintiffs, excessive fees paid by the funds, was not distinct to themselves but rather a harm generally to the funds.  Given that the Second Circuit has characterized actions under Section 36(b) as a private right of derivative action, the Court dismissed this count of the complaint but gave the plaintiffs leave to replead it as a derivative claim by October 19, 2007.




New Subscribers, Past Issues and Background Material:  If you would like anyone else to receive issues of the Financial Services Alert, would like to receive any past issues, or would like the background materials for any of the matters discussed in this issue, please contact Greg Lyons, Eric Fischer, Elizabeth Shea Fries or Jackson Galloway at 617.570.1000 or at the e-mail addresses referenced at the end of this newsletter.
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